
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMY 

AND GROWTH) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, CAMBS, PE29 3TN 
on THURSDAY, 8TH DECEMBER 2016 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
3rd November 2016. 
 

A Green 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. 
Members are invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate 
on any items contained therein. 
 

M Sage 
 388007 

4. REVIEW OF STREET MARKETS (HUNTINGDON AND ST IVES)  
(Pages 15 - 22) 

 

 

 The Review of Street Markets (Huntingdon and St Ives) is to be 
presented to the Panel. 
 

C Jablonski 
 388368 

5. COMMERCIAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY   
 

 

 The Executive Councillor for Strategic Resources will be in 
attendance to discuss with Members the Commercial Investment 
Strategy and its contribution to the economic growth of the District. 
 

A Green 
388008 

6. HUNTINGDONSHIRE LOCAL PLAN TO 2036 AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE PLANNING UPDATES  (Pages 23 - 32) 

 

 

 The Panel are to receive updates for the Huntingdonshire Local Plan 
To 2036 and Infrastructure Planning. 
 

C Kerr 
 388430 

7. WORK PLAN STUDIES  (Pages 33 - 34) 
 

 

 To consider the work programmes of the Communities and 
Environment and Performance and Customers Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels. 
 

A Green 
388008 



 
8. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS  (Pages 35 - 38) 
 

 

 To consider a report on the Panel’s activities. 
 

A Green 
388008 

   
 Dated this 30th day of November 2016  

  

 
 Head of Paid Service 

 
Notes 
 
1.
[...]
, or 
would like information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 

http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMY AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 3rd November 2016. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D B Dew – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs B E Boddington, E R Butler, 

R Fuller, I D Gardener, B Hyland, D J Mead, 
T D Sanderson and D R Underwood. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors L George, 
K D Wainwright and D Watt. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors G J Bull, R Harrison and R B 

Howe. 
 

32. MINUTES   
 

 The minutes for the meeting of the Panel held on 6th October 2016 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

33. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

34. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and note the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
November 2016 and 28th February 2017. 
 

35. EDGE - SHARPER SKILLS FOR ENTERPRISE   
 

 The Panel received a presentation from the Economic Development 
Manager on EDGE – Sharper Skills For Enterprise. It was explained 
to Members that Huntingdonshire Regional College (HRC) had 
merged with Cambridge Regional College on 1st November 2016 and 
as such the Principal (who had been expected to present at the 
meeting) and the Vice Principal of HRC have left their posts with 
immediate effect.  
 
Members were informed that EDGE is a partnership initiative between 
the private and public sector led by the Alconbury Enterprise Campus 
Skills Group. The partnership has been designed to facilitate 
pathways for local people to the employment opportunities at 
Alconbury and to promote industry-led training and development to 
support the future economic growth of Huntingdonshire. 
 
An estimated 8,000 new jobs will be created at the Alconbury 
Enterprise Zone and businesses have stated how they feel that there 

5

Agenda Item 1



is a mismatch with what skills and qualifications schools and training 
agencies are providing and what they require and want. 
 
The Panel were informed that EDGE aims to address the core skills 
gaps and improves employer engagement in the development of 
skills. Before the establishment of EDGE, different organisations were 
working on the skills gap individually however EDGE has given 
organisations an opportunity to coordinate their efforts on developing 
the right skills. 
 
Members heard that EDGE assists job seekers as well as business. 
The partnership foc
[...]
undwork 
projects by the Council, Members were informed that the budget for 
inclusion projects of £10k had been removed through the Zero Based 
Budgeting process however it was noted that Groundwork is a 
national charity organisation with which other parts of the Council still 
have some engagement. 
 
Following a question regarding EDGE working with pupils who have a 
disability, the Panel was informed that at the last steering group 
meeting, partners agreed that they would work more closely with 
charities in order to provide opportunities for pupils with disabilities. 

6



 
A Member asked about the materials schools work with and in 
response was told that composite companies can only work with their 
material for a limited time and once it has passed its shelf life they 
would be willing to donate it to schools. 
 

36. IMET CENTRE   
 

 The Panel received a presentation on iMet from the Economic 
Development Manager. It was explained that the iMet is designed to 
help address the low productivity rate within the country. There is a 
focus on small businesses as 60% of private jobs sit in the small 
business sector. 
 
Members were informed that the most commonly quoted obstacle to 
small business growth is the ability to recruit and retain staff with 
appropriate skills. The Sainsbury Panel in April 2016 also identified 
this as an issue and recommended proposals for improvements to 
assist with the training and development of the future workforce. In 
addition, as barriers to setting up a business have been removed, 
business leaders are needed as there are not enough people with the 
skills to take forward and develop businesses. 
 
Traditionally the funding of training has followed the student and 
training providers have been putting on what students demand. The 
problem with this is that what students demand and what providers 
have put on has not matched business need. The iMet business 
model is that employers are driving the demand however iMet is not 
to replace the traditional educational model but is to run alongside it. 
 
Members were reminded that the project is not run by the Council 
however the Council has an interest as the project aims to assist with 
the economic development of the District through providing training 
for the future workforce. A video was then shown to the Panel 
demonstrating what the new iMet training facility might look like. 
 
Members are intrigued by the fact employers are encouraged to come 
forward and engage with the delivery of courses, however are 
concerned that there isn’t enough guidance to help, as employers will 
need to be quite specific with their requirements. In response, the 
Panel were told that there is some guidance to assist them. In 
addition companies have tried doing in house training however as that 
takes up production space employers have opted to use the iMet 
training centre. 
 
In response to a question regarding has there always been a 
mismatch between the needs of businesses and what training the 
education system provides, Members were informed that there has 
always been a mismatch however the pace of change has 
dramatically increased and both businesses and training providers 
need to collaborate closely on addressing the issues that affect them. 
 

37. URGENT ITEM - KEY REQUIREMENTS FOR DELIVERING 
GROWTH FOR INCLUSION IN A MEMORANDUM OF 
UNDERSTANDING WITH THE LOCAL ENTERPRISE 
PARTNERSHIP   

 

7



 The Chairman announced that he proposed to admit the urgent item 
in accordance with Section 100B (3) and (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. With the aid of a report by the Head of Development (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Key Requirements 
for delivering growth for inclusion in a Memorandum of Understanding 
with the Local Enterprise Partnership was presented to the Panel. 
 
Members were reminded that Neil Darwin, the Chief Executive of the 
Greater Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Local Enterprise 
Partnersh
[...]
out Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough and a further £70m for the building of affordable 
housing in Cambridge City. 
 
Members were informed that Full Council will vote on 16th November 
2016 to either accept or reject the Devolution deal. If all the 
authorities accept the deal then a Government Order will be brought 
forward in December 2016 to devolve powers to a Combined 
Authority in Cambridgeshire and Peterborough.  

8



 
In order to prepare for the Combined Authority, Members were 
informed that a Shadow Cabinet has been formed with County 
Councillor S Count appointed at its leader. The Shadow Cabinet are 
responsible for delivering several work streams in order to deliver 
Devolution. Teams of people are working on how to account for the 
funding and how to distribute it. A separate investment board will be 
created to ensure that the funding is spent fairly. 
 
It was confirmed that some of the infrastructure funds in the 
Devolution deal could be used to bring forward some infrastructure 
projects from the next ten to fifteen years into the next five years.  
 
Following a question regarding the likelihood of Cambridgeshire 
County Council voting for the Devolution deal, the Panel was 
informed that the Executive Leader does not know the likelihood of 
the County Council voting for Devolution however the Leader of the 
County Council has stated he is confident that the County Council will 
vote for the deal.  
 
In response to a question on the difficulty of building affordable 
housing across the Combined Authority, as all the different councils 
have their own policies, the Panel was informed that there will be an 
overarching plan with common standards to facilitate the building of 
affordable homes across the Combined Authority. 
 
A Member asked if the Mayor and Cabinet will have enough expertise 
to manage the powers and the £1.2bn infrastructure budget, in 
response the Executive Leader stated that an independent panel of 
experts will be appointed to oversee and assess the work of the 
Mayor and Cabinet. The experts are not expected to be a significant 
cost upon the budget. In addition, the Mayor will need to have to right 
balance in terms of political network, management skills and 
commercial negotiating skills. 
 
The Panel asked about the scrutiny arrangements for the Combined 
Authority and were informed that a scrutiny panel will be formed and 
headed by an independent Chairman, who will not be employed by 
the Combined Authority, to scrutinise the work of the Cabinet and the 
Mayor. Members were reminded that the Governance of the 
Combined Authority is currently being accessed. 
 
Following a question in regards to the opportunities for local scrutiny 
panels to scrutinise the work of the Combined Authority, Members 
were informed that the scrutiny panels scrutinises the Leader of their  
respective authorities who in turn sits on the Cabinet of the Combined 
Authority. 
 
Members were informed that the cost for Mayoral Election in May 
2017 will be £300k and the office of Mayor will cost is £700k for the 
term of the Mayor. This represents 2% of the of the overall Combined 
Authority budget. 
 
(At 8.30pm, during the consideration of the item, Councillor G J Bull 
left the meeting and did not return.) 
 

9



39. REPORT ON EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the report on the 
Representation on External Organisations was presented to the 
Panel. Members noted that the St Ives Town Centre Management 
Team does meet regularly despite the Council’s representative not 
providing any feedback. 
 
(At 9.05pm, during the consideration of the item, Councillors R 
Harrison and R B Howe left the meeting and did not return.) 
 

40. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Democratic Services 
Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
which contained details of studies being undertaken by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panels for Communities and Environment and 
Performance and Customers.  
 
Members noted that the Hinchingbrooke Hospital work stream on the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Communities and Environment) work 
programme has now concluded and is to be removed.  
 

41. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minutes Book), the Panel 
reviewed the progress of its activities since the last meeting.  
 
The Panel was informed that the Cabinet have decided to proceed 
with the consultation on the increase of car park fees. After a short 
discussion over the timescale of the consultation, Members have 
sought clarification. The Cabinet have agreed the establishment of a 
working group to review the parking strategy of the Council. The 
Panel have appointed Councillors D B Dew, R Fuller, I D Gardener 
and T D Sanderson to the working group. 
 
Members noted that the Housing Strategy will be presented to the 
Panel in January 2017. The Panel have decided to reconstitute the 
Housing Working Group with Councillors D B Dew, R Fuller and T D 
Sanderson appointed to the working group. 
 
The Panel noted that the contract for BID Huntingdon is coming to an 
end and would like a representative from the BID to attend a future 
Panel meeting to explain what the benefit of the BID is and to answer 
Members’ questions. 
 
Members noted that the item ‘Huntingdon West Masterplan’ is to be 
removed from the work programme. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman

10



 

 
 

NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by Councillor R B Howe  
Date of Publication: 16 November 2016 
For Period: 1 December 2016 to 31 March 2017 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor R B Howe  Executive Leader of the Council 
 

The Old Barn 
High Street 
Upwood 
Huntingdon 
[...]
.uk 
 

 
  

 
D Tysoe 
 

 
Performance 
and Customers 
 

 
Annual Review Green 
Space and Play 
Provision 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
9 Feb 2017 
 

 
 
 

 
Neil Sloper, Head of Operations Tel No. 
01480 388635 or email: 
Neil.Sloper@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
R Carter 
 

 
Communities 
and 
Environment 
 

 
2017/18 Revenue 
Budget and Medium 
Term Plan Financial 
Strategy 2018/19 to 
2021/22 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
9 Feb 2017 
 

 
 
 

 
Clive Mason, Head of Resources Tel No. 
01480 388157 or email: 
Clive.Mason@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
J A Gray 
 

 
Performance 
and Customers 
 

 
Treasury 
Management 
Strategy 2017/18 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
9 Feb 2017 
 

 
 
 

 
Clive Mason, Head of Resources Tel No. 
01480 388157 or email: 
Clive.Mason@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
J A Gray 
 

 
Performance 
and Customers 
 

 

14



Public 
Key Decision - No 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Review of Street Markets (Huntingdon & St Ives) 
 
Meeting/Date: Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Economy & Growth) – 8th 

December 2016 
 Cabinet – 15th December 2016 
  
Executive Portfolio: Councillor Robin Carter – Executive Councillor for 

Environment, Street Scene and Operations 
 
Report by: Business Development Manager – Chris Jablonski 
 
Ward(s) affected: Huntingdon and St Ives Wards 
 

 
Executive Summary:  

 
1. The report details the review carried out of the Council’s Market Service and 

the improvement actions implemented to return the service to a trading profit. 
The report also contains proposals for the realignment of the street markets 
in Huntingdon and St Ives to ensure the long term financial viability for the 
market traders and the Council. 

 
2. The Council operates traditional street markets in Huntingdon on 

Wednesdays and Saturdays and in St Ives on Mondays and Fridays; and 
prior to 2015/16 the Market Service had not been rigorously managed. The 
consequence is that the markets had gone in decline and t
[...]
the stalls from Market Square to along the High 

Street to capture the main footfall in the town. Informal consultation has 
taken place with over 80 retailers who could be directly affected by the 
proposal of which only two did not support the proposal during the Markets 
Officers personal visits to their premises. To achieve this proposal the 
current trading consent for the High Street held by Huntingdon BID will need 
to be rescinded. Currently this trading consent realises only £1,900 in 
income for this Council and it is projected that the re-alignment of the 
market will produce a substantially higher figure. 

 
b) Positive discussions have taken place with BID and it is proposed to work 

with BID to implement the relocation of the market. This will include BID 
retaining a revised trading consent for a designated space on the High 
Street for their trading activities and access to the Market Square for their 
shows, displays and 5 themed markets staged each year. This will still 
provide BID with an income stream but importantly ensure that this Council 
optimises the income it is generating from trading activities on the High 
Street. 

 
c) It is also proposed to consolidate the Markets managed by the District 

Council in Huntingdon into one offering. The fortnightly Farmers Market has 
been running at a loss for a number of years and this cannot be sustained. 

19



Traders will be invited and actively encouraged to become part of the 
enhanced High Street Market every Wednesday and Saturday. 

 
3.4.2 St Ives Market:  
 

It is proposed in 2017 to carryout detailed feasibility work regarding the 
potential to re-locate part of the Monday Market into Bridge Street. This 
would negate the need for the road closure and to re-introduce some 
parking spaces in Market Hill for Blue Badge Holders. Before being 
confirmed consultation will be carried with market traders and retailers in St 
Ives and proposals will be brought back to Members for considerati
[...]
onstrate a deliverable preferred development 
strategy.  This iterative process is a critical piece of evidence; progressing to 
submission and examination without it would be futile as it would be sought by 
any Inspector and its omission give rise to many objections.  The table below 
has been revised from the one in the June and September reports as it is now 
expected that sufficient outcomes from the study to prepare the preferred 
development scenario will be available in January 2017 but the final report will 
not be complete at that time. 
  

5.2 The table below has also been updated to reflect the timescales set out above 
in relation to the finalisation of the other evidence. 
 

5.3 Once all the evidence is complete and the proposed submission HLP2036 draft 
prepared it is necessary to complete a Habitats Regulations Assessment 
(HRA); this includes a statutory 5 weeks consultation period with specified 
stakeholders including Natural England and the Environment Agency. The 
proposed submission HLP2036 cannot be finalised for statutory consultation 
until the HRA is complete and necessary amendments made. 

 
5.4 Although the completion of the re-validation of the CSRM by the County Council 

was 6 months later than originally expected, Officers continue to make 
considerable efforts to seek to ensure that the timescale for the Statutory 
consultation on, and submission of, the Local Plan is only one month later than 
anticipated in the June and September reports.  This includes at least weekly 
conversations with Atkins and Mott McDonald to push the Strategic Transport 
Study forward and commissioning work on the HRA to begin based on all four 
scenarios rather than waiting for the preferred scenario to be determined before 
work began.  Importantly, the timetable below still enables the Council to meet 
the expected requirement to submit a new Local Plan to the Secretary of State 
by the end of March 2018.  

 

Timetable: Key stages- completed 

Susta
[...]
e Council’s bus 
stations. 

Performance and 
Customers 

At its meeting in January 2016, the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Finance and Performance) agreed that the Bus 
Departure Levy should be explored. 
 
To date no work has been done on the levy and the Panel 
have to decide whether to keep it on the work programme 
and how to proceed. 

 

34



Panel 
Date 

Decision Action Response Date 

 

  

 
 
 

06/10/16 
 
 
 

 
Local Plan To 2036 
 
Members agreed to keep the Local Plan to 2036 on the 
work programme. A task and finish group has not be 
established however the Panel have agreed that the 
Chairman should become the Panel expert on the topic. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
The Panel is to receive an 
update on the Local Plan at its 
meeting in December 2016. 
 
 

 
 
 

08/12/2016 
 

 
 
 
 

06/10/16 
 
 
 
 

03/11/16 

 
Parking Strategy 
 
The Panel received the Review of Fees and Charges – 
Car Parks report. Members decided that a task and finish 
group should be established to review all the options for 
car park fees. 
 
The Panel discussed the Parking Strategy Task and Finish 
Group following Cabinet’s agreement to the establishment 
of the group.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Panel appointed Councillors 
D B Dew, R Fuller, I D Gardener 
and T D Sanderson to the group. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Officers need to establish how 
the task and finish group will 
work with the Executive 
Leader’s task force on car 
parks. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

To be 
decided. 

 
 
 

 
06/10/16 

 
 
 
 
 

03/11/16 

 
Devolution 
 
Members agreed to keep Devolution on the work 
programme however before appointing a Panel expert, 
Members would like to invite the relevant Executive 
Councillor responsible to a future Panel meeting to update 
the Panel on what work has been done so far. 
 
The Panel received an update on Devolution from the 
Executive Leader. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

35

A
genda Item

 8



Panel 
Date 

Decision Action Response Date 

 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 

06/10/16 

[...]


 
 
 

02/02/2017 

 
 
 
 
 

Quarterly 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Reports Due/Regular Items 
 
Representatives on External Organisations  
Selected Members represent the Council on various 
External Organisations. 
 
 
Huntingdonshire Infrastructure Business Plan   
The Panel requested sight of the report prior to submission 
to Cabinet. 
 
Huntingdonshire Design Guide 
 
Marketing Strategy Work Programme 
The Panel have requested annual updates on the work 
programme. 
 

 
 
 
 
The Panel received an update 
report at its meeting in November 
2016. 
 
 
The Panel received a report in 
December 2015. 
 
SPD to be complete this year. 
 
 
The Panel is to receive annual 
updates on the marketing strategy 
work programme. 
 

 
 
 
 
Next report is due at the Panel 
meeting in February 2017. 
 
 
 
Next update is due at the Panel 
meeting in December 2016 
 
SPD to be complete this year. 
 
 
Report was presented in July 
2016. 

 
 
 
 

02/02/2017 
 
 
 
 

08/12/2016 
 

 
 
 
 

July 2017 

 

 
 

37



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 REVIEW OF STREET MARKETS (HUNTINGDON AND ST IVES)
	6 HUNTINGDONSHIRE LOCAL PLAN TO 2036 AND INFRASTRUCTURE PLANNING UPDATES
	7 WORK PLAN STUDIES
	8 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMY AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 8th December 2016. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D B Dew – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs B E Boddington, R Fuller, 

I D Gardener and D J Mead. 
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors L George, 
B Hyland, T D Sanderson, D R Underwood, 
K D Wainwright and D Watt. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors R C Carter, J A Gray, R Harrison 

and J E White. 
 
 
42. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes for the meeting of the Panel held on 3rd November 2016 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

43. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

44. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
December 2016 to 31st March 2017. 
 

45. REVIEW OF STREET MARKETS (HUNTINGDON AND ST IVES)   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Business Development Manager (a 
copy of which has been appended in the Minute Book) the Review of 
Street Markets (Huntingdon and St Ives) was presented to the Panel.  
 
The Executive Councillor for Environment, Street Scene and 
Operations introduced the report by reminding Members that the 
market service was in decline and loss making but since the new 
Markets Officer, Mr Salmon, had been appointed the service has 
recorded a profit this financial year. 
 
The Panel received a PowerPoint presentation from Mr Salmon 
highlighting the issues and solutions for the market service. Members 
were informed that previously 40-45% of space was given away for 
free however since the introduction of placement studs the traders 
have kept within their pitch and the amount of space lost has reduced.  
 
In conducting research, evidence suggests that markets tend to do 



better when there is a high footfall and as such the plan for the 
Huntingdon street market is to move the market along the High Street 
to capture the main footfall in the town.  
 
The Markets Officer stated that the Council have sought approval for 
the plan from the Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue Service, 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary and Huntingdon Town Council. It is the 
Council’s intention to work with Cambridgeshire County Council to 
amend the traffic regulation order and close the road on Wednesdays 
and Saturdays. It is hoped the change will have happened by the end 
of March 2017. 
 
Members were informed that the St Ives market will be reviewed and 
currently Officers are looking to run the market in a way that would 
not require a road closure.  
 
Following a question regarding the charging regime and the 
competitiveness of the Council’s Market Service, the Panel was 
informed that the charge is £17.50 per 10 foot pitch and £11.50 for a 
2nd pitch. The Markets Officer reminded Members that whilst the 
Council wants to be competitive it also wants to generate an income.  
 
The average age of market traders was discussed however the 
Chairman reminded the Panel that young entrepreneurs at present 
are trading from their bedrooms as opposed to trading on a market 
stall. 
 
A Member welcomed the work done on the Market Service as it is 
long overdue and needed a change. The Panel supported the work in 
Huntingdon and look forward to seeing the plans for St Ives. 
 

46. HUNTINGDONSHIRE LOCAL PLAN TO 2036 AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE PLANNING UPDATES   

 
 With the aid of the report by the Head of Development (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Huntingdonshire Local 
Plan To 2036 and Infrastructure Planning Updates was presented to 
the Panel. Members were informed that the report provides the most 
up to date position on the Local Plan. 
 
The Panel was informed that the consultation on wind energy 
development has been extended by two weeks and beyond 
Christmas to enable everyone a chance to participate and comment. 
 
Members were informed that the completion of the Cambridge Sub 
Regional Model by Cambridgeshire County Council was six months 
later than originally expected, Officers have made considerable efforts 
to seek to ensure that the timescale for the Statutory consultation on, 
and submission of, the Local Plan is only one month later than 
anticipated in the previous reports. 
 
In response to a question regarding the number of Gypsy and 
Traveller pitches the assessment indicates are needed, it was 
confirmed that the number mentioned by the assessment is for the 
duration of the Local Plan. 
 
The Panel commended the work the team has done. 



 
(At 7.22pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillors R C 
Carter and J White left the meeting and did not return.) 
 

47. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Democratic Services 
Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
which contained details of studies being undertaken by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panels for Communities and Environment and 
Performance and Customers. 
 
A Member questioned the Bus Departure Levy study being 
undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and 
Customers). The Panel was told that the Bus Departure Levy was 
suggested as a potential income stream through the Zero Based 
Budgeting process however the study has not been progressed. 
 

48. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Panel reviewed 
the progress of its activities since the last meeting. 
 
Members noted that the Cabinet have decided that a task and finish 
group on car parks will be conducting a root and branch review of 
parking and will look at the strategy as a whole. The Panel have 
indicated their wiliness to get involved. 
 
The Panel have expressed their interest to invite the Executive 
Councillor responsible for community resilience and for parking to a 
future Panel meeting to set out their vision. 
 
(At 7.39pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor J A Gray 
entered the meeting.) 
 

49. COMMERCIAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY   
 

 The Chairman reminded the Panel that the Executive Councillor for 
Strategic Resources has been invited to attend the meeting so that he 
could give Members more information on the Commercial Investment 
Strategy (CIS) and how the Strategy has contributed to the economic 
growth of the District. 
 
In giving background detail the Panel was informed that before the 
creation of the CIS the Council’s property portfolio was worth £20.8m 
and that the plan was to sell it. A report was commissioned and it 
found that whilst the portfolio was generating income there was a 
number of processes that the Council was failing to do however the 
Cabinet decided that it would not sell its property portfolio. 
 
The Commercial Investment Strategy was developed with consultants 
EC Harris and they concluded that as the investments were all in 
Huntingdonshire the Council should made future investments in a 
wider geographical area outside of the District. The consultants also 
suggested that as the type of properties the Council had in its portfolio 
was mainly light industrial, consideration should be given to widening 



the type of properties the Council invested in. 
 
The consultants also provided a tool for the finance team which 
indicates to them what returns would be received on particular 
investments. This is important as the Council need to prove that a 
particular commercial investment represents good value for money for 
the tax payer.  
 
Members were informed of the commercial investments the Council 
has invested including the purchase of a £1.4m property at 2 
Stonehill, Stukeley Meadows, Huntingdon in the year 2015/16. The 
property is currently yielding in line with the Council’s expectations. 
The other investment made in 2015/16 was the £2.5m investment in 
the Churches, Charities and Local Authorities Mutual Investments 
Trust Property Fund which is yielding at around 4%. 
 
In the year 2016/17, the Council have made two commercial 
investments including an office block in Hitchin for £2.185m with a 
yield of 7.4% and a retail park in Sudbury for £6.5m yielding 6.9%. 
Both properties are freehold and purchased with cash. 
 
When asked would the social aspect of investments be considered in 
the future, the Executive Councillor for Strategic Resources stated 
that at the current point in time his mandate is to maximise income for 
the Council in order to pay for Council services. In addition the 
Members were informed that a social return means a lower monetary 
return. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Strategic Resources informed Members 
that consultants EC Harris did suggest that the Council could invest in 
housing so that does remain an option but the returns are lower than 
commercial investments. 
 
A Member asked are the Council looking at making investments with 
partner organisations in which the Executive Councillor stated that it 
does remain an option particularly as the Council are able to act fairly 
nimbly. 
 
Following a question regarding the conclusions of the Peer Review, 
which came to a different opinion to the Executive Councillor, and 
how to reconcile those conclusions with the mandate the Executive 
Councillor has, the Panel heard that the Council are not adverse to 
investments within the District but it is recognised that there is a need 
to have a wide portfolio. In addition Members were informed that the 
Peer Review focused on how to use money to build things that 
wouldn’t get built. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


